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ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1966 

Schedule XVIII - South Africa 

Attached are statistical date on imports into South Africa of the items 
the withdrawal or modification of which was notified in document SECRET/170. 

NEGOCIATIONS DE 1966 AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII 

Liste XVIII - Afrique du Sud 

On trouvera ci-joint les données statistiques relatives aux importations 
en Afrique du Sud des positions tarifaires dont le retrait ou la modification 
a été notifiée dans le document SECRET/170. 



SECRET SOUTH AFRICA 

STATEMENT OP IMPORTS OF SPECIFIED GOODS SHOWING TOTAL IMPORTS AND IMPORTS FROM INDIVIDUAL G.A.T.T. COUNTRIES 

Tariff 
item 
Number 

Description of Goods and Country of Origin 
1965 

Value 
(R'OOO) 

ex 17.02 

ex 20.04 

ex 28.47 

ex 29.16 

Other sugars; sugar syrups; artificial honey (whether or not mixed with natural honey); caramel» 
Golden syrup 

United Kingdom 

Fruit, fruit-peel and parts of plants, preserved by sugar (drained, glacé or crystallised)1 
Drained, glacé cherries 

Franoe 
Italy 
United States of America 

Salts of metallic acids (for example, chromâtes, permanganates, stannates)» 
Potassium permanganate in containers of not less than 10 lb. each 

Total 

Total 

Total 
United Kingdom 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 
France 
United States of Amerioa 
Japan 

(Statistics for potassium permanganate in containers of not less than 10 lb. eaoh are not separately recorded. 
The figures include potassium permanganate in containers of less than 10 lb. each as well as sodium 
permanganate.) 

Alcohol-acids, aldehyde-acids, ketone-acids, phenol-aoids and other single or complex oxygen-function acids, 
and their anhydrides, acid halides, acid peroxides and peracids, and their halogenated, sulphonated, 
nitrated or nitrosated derivativest 

1* Citric acidt 

(a) In containers of less than 10 lb. net weight each 
Total 

United Kingdom 
Fed. Rep» of Germany 
Italy 

181.5 
180.7 

260.5 
174.1 
85.2 
0.4 

34.8 
11.0 
1.0 
17.6 
2.1 
2.6 

0.5 
0.2 
0.1 
0.2 

-iMfr-- __ 



"J—J 

Tariff 
Item 
Number. 

2. 

Description of Goo* and Country of Origin 
1*65 

Value 
(R'OOO) 

ex.29.31 

ex 32.13 

(b) In containers of10 lb.or more net weight each 

United Kingdom 
Belgium 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 
Italy 
United States of Amerioa 

Israel 

2. Aoetylsalicylio acid 

United Kingdom 

3. Salicylic Acid 

United Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 
France 
United States of Amerioa 
Organo- sulphur compoundst 
Potassium xanthates in containers of not less than 10 lb. each 
(Separate import statistics are not available) 

Writing ink, printing ink and other inksi 

1. Printing ink, not put up for use on offioe machines 

United Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 
United States of Amerioa 

Japan 

2. Machine ruling ink in powder form 

United Kingdom 

Total 

Total 

Total 

Total 

Total 

382.0 
197.7 
106.9 
9.0 
23.9 
2.0 
3.6 
39.0 

12.4 
12.4 

163.1 
12.1 
10.8 
7.0 
88.6 
36.9 

I69.1 
102.2 
1.4 
26.5 
34.4 
2.7 

4.1 
1.7 



3. 

Tariff 
Item 
Number 

Description of Goods and Country of Origin Value 
(R'000) 

Netherlands 
Fed. Rep* of Germany-
United States of America 

ex 38,14 Anti-knook preparations, oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and 
similar prepared additives for mineral oils* 
Anti-knock preparations, oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors and viscosity improvers, not put up for retail sale 

Total 
United Kingdom 
Fed* Rep* of Germany 
France 
United States of America 

ex 39*03 Regenerated cellulose, cellulose nitrate, cellulose acetate and other cellulose esters, cellulose ethers and other 
chemical derivatives of cellulose, plasticised or not (for example, collodions, celluloid)? vulcanized fibre» 
Regenerated cellulose film 

Total 
United Kingdom 
Belgium 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep* of Germany 
France 
Italy 
United States of America 

Canada 
Japan 

ex 39.07 Articles of materials of the kinds described in headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.06. 
Knitting needles 

United Kingdom 
Fed. Rep* of Germany 
Franoe 
Switzerland 
Australia 
Japan 

Total 

(The statistics supplied are in respect of knitting and^aroohet needles), 

0.4 
1.0 
0.9 

4,329.0 
1,389.0 

64.5 
168.1 

2,660.8 

3,001.6 
1,266.1 

38.1 
7.3 

155.9 
168.3 
60.2 
783.1 

393.1 
106.8 

22*4 
9.4 
0.7 
10.0 
1.3 
0.8 
0.2 



4c 

Tariff 
Item 
Number 

Dosoription of Goods and Country of Origin Î9W 
Value 
(R'OOO) 

ex 59.15 Text i le hosepiping and s imi l a r tub ing , with or without l i n i n g , armour or accesso r i e s of o ther m a t e r i a l s : 
Hose commonly used for f i r e f i g h t i n g 

United Kingdom 
Pod. Rep. of Germany 
United States of America 
Japan 

ex 69.02 Refractory b r i cks 

United Kingdom 
Fod. Rep. of Germany 
Prance 
United States of America 
Austria 
Canada 
Australia 

ex 69.03 Other refractory goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes, 
sheaths and rods) (excluding goods falling within heading No. 69.01): 
Crucibles 

(Separate import statistics are not available). 

Total 

Total 

179.7 
133.4 
20.8 
4.1 
20.7 

1,182.7 
113.9 
76.1 
12.3 
355.7 
549.2 
54.7 
13.6 

1964(R'OOO) 
ex 73.27 Gauze, cloth, grill, netting, fencing, reinforcing fabric and similar materials, of iron or steel wiret 

Woven wire for industrial or mining purposes 
Total 71.7 

United Kingdom 29«1 
Belgium 7*5 
Netherlands 3*6 
Pod. Rep. of Germany 13.1 
Pranoe 5*2 
United States of America &«1 
Australia 3.2 
(Statistics for woven wiro for industiaaL and mining purposes are not separately recorded. The figures rooorded aro 



n Tariff 

Tariff 
Item 
Number 

Description of Goods and Country of Origin 
"Î965 
Value 
(R'OOO) 

ex 73.29 

ox 73.33 

ox 73.40 

ox 76.16 

ex 82.02 

Chain and parts thoroof of iron or steel: 
Transmission chain, in uncut lengths 

(Separate import statistics are not available) 

Needles for hand sowing (including embroidery), hand carpet neodlos and hand knitting needles, bodkins, crochet hooks 
and the like, and embroidery stilettos, of iron or stool, including blanks» 
Knitting neodlcs 

Total 
United Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep, of Germany 
Franco 
Australia 
Hong Kong 
Japan 

(The statistics are in respect of hand sewing needles (household), including darning needles, ombroidory needles 
and knitting noodles) 

Other articles of iron or stool1 
Crucibles 

Unitod Kingdom 
Fed. Rep» of Germany 

(The statistics include ingot moulds.) 

Other articles of aluminium1 
Knitting needles 

Unitod Kingdom 
Australia 

Saws (non-moohanioal) and blades for hand or machine saws (including toothless saw blades): 

1 Serrated saw banding 

(Separate import statistics aro not available.) 

Total 

Total 

81.6 
52.8 
2.0 
1.8 
4.0 
0.9 
3.3 
16.4 

3.4 
3.2 
0.1 

32.1 
31.9 
0.2 



Tariff 

Tariff 
Item 
Number 

/ ' 

/ 

6. 

Dosoription of Goods and Country of Origin 

ox 84.09 Mechanically propollod road rollers 

United Kingdom 
Fed. Rop. of Germany 
Unitod States of America 
Sweden 
Japan 

ox 84.11 Air pumps, vacuum pumps and air or gas compressors (including motor and turbo pumps and compressors, and froe-
piston generators for gas turbines)3 fans, blowers and the liko» 
Air compressors 

United Kingdom 
Belgium 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rop. of Germany 
Franco 
United States of America 
Sweden 
Denmark 
Switzerland 
Austria 

Total 

1965 
Value 
(R'000)_ 

ex 82.05 Interchangeable tools for hand tools, for maohino tools or for power-operated hand tools (for example, for pressing, 
stamping, drilling, tapping, threading, boring, broaching, milling, cutting, turning, dressing, morticing or scrow 
driving) including dies for wire drawing, oxtrusion dies for motal, and rock drilling bits. 
Taps and dies 

Total 
Unitod Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rop. of Germany 
Italy 
United States of America 
Australia 
Sweden 
Japan 

Total 

400.7 
227.4 
U.7 
55.2 
12.7 
43.5 
18.9 
11.2 
13.4 

887.5 
271.6 
92.8 
475.2 
34.6 
2.5 

6,332.7 
2,451.0 
687.4 
133.2 
740.0 
17.9 

1,548.4 
0.4 
20.2 
196.0 
33.1 
60.8 



Tariff 

Number 

Belgium 

Franco 
Italy 

Sweden 
Australia 
Japan 
(Separate statistics are available only for 1964) 

1964 
Itom Description of Goods and Country of Origin Value 

(Rf000) 

ex. 84.23 Excavating, levelling, tamping, boring and extracting machinery, stationary or mobile, for earth, minerals or oros 
(for example, mechanical shovels, ooalcuttors, excavators, scrapers, levellers and bulldozers)j pile-drivorsj snow-
ploughs, not self-propelled, (including snow-plough attachments): 

1. Mechanical excavators and loaders (excluding pneumatic tyres and tubes) Total 

Unitod Kingdom 3,642.9 
10,137.3 

31.3 
Pod.Rop. of Germany 312.8 

473-9 
22.0 

United States of America 5i295.0" 
28.4 
15.5 

306.7 

2. Road graders and/or scarifiers (mechanical) and combined gradors and tipping gear, for road construction 
or maintenance 

Total 1,759.3 
United Kingdom 93.1 
United States of America 1,496.3 
Japan 168*5 
(Statistics are available only for 1964 in rospoct of gradors and levellers.) 

1965 
ex 85.O6 Eleotro-mechanical domestic appliances, with solf-containod oloctrio motor: (Value R'OOO) 

1. Vacuum clcanors and parts thereof 
Total 804.5 

Unitod Kingdom 480,2 
Netherlands 41*5 
Pod» Rep, of Germany 254*4 
Unitod States of America 3*6 
Sweden 14«7 

2. Floor polishers and parts thereof 
Total 246.4 

United Kingdom 116.3 
Fed. Rop. of Germany . •..- 83.1 
Swodon - *8«7 
Ireland a*-. * 4«° 



8. 

Tariff 
Itom 
Number 

Doscription of Goods and Country of Origin Valuo 
R'OOO) 

Total 

Total 

ox 85.11 Industrial elootric furnaces, ovens and induction and dioloctric heating equipment! electric welding, brazing and 
. soldering machines and apparatus and similar electric machines and apparatus for cuttings 

Crucibles! 
(a) For factory installation 
(b) Portable or mobilo 

(Statistics for these articles are not recorded separately). 

ox 85.15 Radiotélégraphie and radiotéléphonie transmission and roooption apparatus! radio broadcasting and television trans
mission and reception apparatus (including those incorporating gramophones) and television camoras§ radio navigational 
aid apparatus, radar apparatus and radio romoto control apparatus: 

1. Radio receiving sots incorporating gramophonos 

Pod. Rop. of Germany 
Japan 

2. Other domestic radio rocoiving sets 

United Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rop. of Gormany 
Franco 
Unitod States of America 
Hong Kong 
Japan 

3. Motor-car radio receivers 

Unitod Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep. of Gormany 
Japan 

4. Other parts (oxoluding those for navigational aid apparatus for merchant ships and civil aircraft and 
for television and radio apparatus imported by a body or porson liconeod to conduct a public television 
or radio service). 

Forrito rods. 
(Statistios for ferrite rods are not rooordod separately) 

Total 

818.3 
16.3 
71.1 

3,651.6 
7.2 

47.1 
92.8 
10.5 
-20.5 
115.5 
1,521.2 

270.5 
9.8 
10.2 
151.1 
43.5 



Tariff 
Itom 
Number 

ex 85.18 

ox 85.19 

ex 87.04 

Description of Goods and Country of Origin 

Electrical capacitors, fixed or variable: . 
Of a kind used solely or principally with radio, radar, television, radiotélégraphie and radiotéléphonie apparatus 

Unitod Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Pod. Rep. of Germany 
Prance 
Italy 
United States of America 
Sweden 
Ireland 
Hong Kong 
Japan 

Electrical apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, for the protection of electrical circuits, or for 
making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, lightning arresters, surge 
suppressors, plugs, lamp holders, terminals, terminal strips, and junction boxes)? resistors, fixed or variable 
(including petentiometers), other than heating resistors| switchboards (excluding telephone switchboards) and con-

r°RoStors identifiable for use solely or principally with radio, radar, television or radiotolographic or 

radiotclophonio apparatus Total 

United Kingdom 
Netherlands 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 
Prance 
Italy 
United States of America 
Japan 

(The figures . include all the goods of this heading identifiable for use solely or principally with the 

apparatus mentioned). 

Chassis fitted with onginos for the motor vehicles falling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or 87-03* 

Parts and materials other than batteries, radio apparatus, rubber pneumatic tyre covers and tubes and other tyros, 

and windsoroenglass (except polaroid or double curvature glass), of unassembled chassis (whether or not to bo 

1905 
Value 
(R'000) 

825.I 
54.2 

140.2 
265.0 

39.0 
16.4 
22.2 

1.3 
10.4 
25.7 

245.9 

621.4 

104.8 
89.7 

272.4 
9.5 

32.4 
25.0 
75.9 

• . • 



10. 

Tariff 
Item 
Number 

Description of Goods and Country of Origin 

fitted with importod unassembled cabs) on which bodies of goods vehicles with a total gross 
than 22,400 lb., (excluding closed panel vans and pick-up trucks of the unitary construction 
a carrying capacity not exceeding 2,800 lb.) aro to bo built in the Republic: 

(a) In tho form proscribod by the Minister 

United Kingdom 
Belgium 
Fed. Rep. of Germany 
Franco 
United States of America 
Canada 
Japan 

(b) Other 

United Kingdom 
Fed. Rop. of Germany 
France 
Italy 
Unitod States of Amorioa 
Canada 
Japan 
(Statistics for 1964 and 1965 aro not rocordod soparatoly) 

ox 93.07 Cartridges (blank) suitablo for uso in oaptivo-bolt humano killers or stunnors. 

Unitod Kingdom 
Fed. Rop* of Germany 
Austria 

vehicle weight of loss 
or mono-built typo, of 

TÇo3 
Valuo 
(R'000) 

1963 
Valuo 
(R'OOO) 

Total 24,367.1 
8,741.0 

6.6 
170.0 
731.5 

6,756.1 
2,206.6 
5»755.4 

Total 1,106.3 
212.4 
2.4 

46.9 
0.5 

102.0 
0.8 

741.4 
1965 Value(R»000) 

Total 20.6 
19.1 
0.9 
0.5 


