SECRET F&

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

ACCORD GENERAL SUR LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ET LE COMMERCE

No <u>172</u> SECRET/170/Add.1 22 May 1967

ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1966

Schedule XVIII - South Africa

Attached are statistical date on imports into South Africa of the items the withdrawal or modification of which was notified in document SECRET/170.

NEGOCIATIONS DE 1966 AU TITRE DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII

Liste XVIII - Afrique du Sud

On trouvera ci-joint les données statistiques relatives aux importations en Afrique du Sud des positions tarifaires dont le retrait ou la modification a été notifiée dans le document SECRET/170.

SECRET

SOUTH AFRICA

STATEMENT OF IMPORTS OF SPECIFIED GOODS SHOWING TOTAL IMPORTS AND IMPORTS FROM INDIVIDUAL G.A.T.T. COUNTRIES

Tariff item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin	f	1965 Value (R'000)
ex 17.02	Other sugars; sugar syrups; artificial honey (whether or not mixed with natural honey); caramel: Golden syrup		
	United Kingdom		181.5 180.7
ex 20.04	Fruit, fruit-peel and parts of plants, preserved by sugar (drained, glacé or crystallised): Drained, glacé cherries		
	France Italy United States of America		260.5 174.1 85.2 0.4
ex 28.47	Salts of metallic acids (for example, chromates, permanganates, stannates): Potassium permanganate in containers of not less than 10 lb. each United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany		34.8 11.0 1.0
	France United States of America Japan		17.6 2.1 2.6
	(Statistics for potassium permanganate in containers of not less than 10 lb. each are not separately recorded The figures include potassium permanganate in containers of less than 10 lb. each as well as sodium permanganate.)	•	
ex 29.16	Alcohol-acids, aldehyde-acids, ketone-acids, phenol-acids and other single or complex oxygen-function acids, and their anhydrides, acid halides, acid peroxides and peracids, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives:		
	1. Citric acid:		
d. Z i	(a) In containers of less than 10 lb. net weight each Total		0.5
	United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany Italy		0.1

Tariff Item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin		1965 Value (R'000)
	(b) In containers of 10 lb.or more net weight each		
		Total	382.0
	United Kingdom		197.7
	Belgium	• ,	106.9
	Netherlands		9.0
	Fed. Rep. of Germany	•	23.9
	Italy		2.0
	United States of America		3.6
	Israel		39.0
	2. Acetylsalicylic acid		,
		Total	. 12.4
	United Kingdom		12.4
	3. Salicylic Acid		
	J. Dalleylle Relu	Total	163.1
	United Kingdom	-5 (42	12.1
	Netherlands		10.8
	Fed. Rep. of Germany		7.0
	France		88.6
	United States of America		36.9
ex.29.31	Organo- sulphur compounds:		
	Potassium xanthates in containers of not less than 10 lb. each		r •
	(Separate import statistics are not available)		
ex 32.13	Writing ink, printing ink and other inks:		
	1. Printing ink, not put up for use on office machines	mate 1	1/0 1
	Thital Vinadom	Total	169 . 1 102 . 2
	United Kingdom Netherlands		1.4
	Fed. Rep. of Germany		26.5
	United States of America	**	
	Japan		34.4 2.7
			*
	2. Machine ruling ink in powder form	Total	4.3
	Hadda Wandan	TOTAL	4.1
	United Kingdom	RE LIE	

Tariff Item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin	1965 Value (R'000)
	Netherlands Fed. Rep. of Germany United States of America	0.4 1.0 0.9
ex 38.14	Anti-knock preparations, oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors, viscosity improvers, anti-corrosive preparations and similar prepared additives for mineral oils: Anti-knock preparations, oxidation inhibitors, gum inhibitors and viscosity improvers, not put up for retail sale	
	United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany France United States of America	4,329.0 1,389.0 64.5 168.1 2,660.8
ex 39.03	Regenerated cellulose, cellulose nitrate, cellulose acetate and other cellulose esters, cellulose ethers and other chemical derivatives of cellulose, plasticised or not (for example, collodions, celluloid); vulcanized fibre: Regenerated cellulose film	
	United Kingdom Belgium Netherlands Fed. Rep. of Germany France Italy United States of America	3,001.6 1,266.1 38.1 7.3 155.9 168.3 60.2 783.1
	Canada Japan	393.1 106.8
ex 39.07	Articles of materials of the kinds described in headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.06: Knitting needles	
	United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany France Switzerland	22.4 9.4 0.7 10.0
	Australia Japan (The statistics supplied are in respect of knitting and crochet needles).	1.3 0.8 0.2

Tariff Item Number	Doscription of Goods and Country of Origin		1965 Value (R'000)
ex 59.15	Textile hosepiping and similar tubing, with or without lining, armour or accessories of other materials: Hose commonly used for fire fighting		
	United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany United States of America Japan	Total	179.7 133.4 20.8 4.1 20.7
ex 69.02	Refractory bricks	Total	1,182.7
	United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany France United States of America Austria Canada Australia	10 041	113.9 76.1 12.3 355.7 549.2 54.7 13.6
ex 69.03	Other refractory goods (for example, retorts, crucibles, muffles, nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipe sheaths and rods) (excluding goods falling within heading No. 69.01): Crucibles (Separate import statistics are not available).)S ₇	
	(beparate import businession are not available).		1964(R'000)
ex 73.27	Gauze, cloth, grill, netting, fencing, reinforcing fabric and similar materials, of iron or steel wire: Woven wire for industrial or mining purposes	M-4-3	73 7
	United Kingdom	Total	71.7 29.1
	Belgium		7.5
	Notherlands		3.6
	Fed. Rep. of Germany		13.1
	France		5.2
	United States of America		6.1
The second second	Australia (Statistics for woven wire for industrial and mining purposes are not separately recorded. The figures recorded in respect of all the woven products of this heading except woven insect generaling. Statistics for 1965 are not	d aro t availab	3.2 le)

Tariff	5•	
Tariff Item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin	1965 Value (R'000)
ex 73.29	Chain and parts thereof of iron or steel: Transmission chain, in uncut lengths (Separate import statistics are not available.)	
ex 73.33	Needles for hand sewing (including embroidery), hand carpet needles and hand knitting needles, bodkins, crochet hooks and the like, and embroidery stilettos, of iron or steel, including blanks: Knitting needles	
	United Kingdom Netherlands Fed. Rep. of Germany France Australia Hong Kong Japan	81.6 52.8 2.0 1.8 4.0 0.9 3.3 16.4
52.40	(The statistics are in respect of hand sewing needles (household), including darning needles, embroidery needles and knitting needles)	
ox 73.40	Other articles of iron or steel: Crucibles United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany	3.4 3.2 0.1
ox 76.16	(The statistics include ingot moulds.) Other articles of aluminium: Knitting needles Total	32.1
	United Kingdom Australia	31.9
ex 82.02	Saws (non-mechanical) and blades for hand or machine saws (including toothless saw blades):	`*.
	1 Serrated saw banding	
	(Separate import statistics are not available.)	*

Tariff	6.		
Tariff Item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin		1965 Value (R'000)
ex 82.05	Interchangeable tools for hand tools, for machine tools or for power-operate stamping, drilling, tapping, threading, boring, broaching, milling, cutting driving) including dies for wire drawing, extrusion dies for metal, and rock Taps and dies	, turning, dressing, morticing or screw	
	United Kingdom Netherlands Fed. Rep. of Germany Italy United States of America Australia Sweden Japan	Total	400.7 227.4 11.7 55.2 12.7 43.5 18.9 11.2
ex 84.09	Mechanically propelled road rollers United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany United States of America Sweden Japan	Total	887.5 271.6 92.8 475.2 34.6 2.5
ex 84.11	Air pumps, vacuum pumps and air or gas compressors (including motor and turpiston generators for gas turbines); fans, blowers and the like: Air compressors United Kingdom Belgium Netherlands Fed. Rep. of Germany France United States of America Sweden	Pho pumps and compressors, and free- Total	6,332.7 2,451.0 687.4 133.2 740.0 17.9 1,548.4 0.4 20.2
	Denmark Switzerland Austria Japan		196.0 33.1 60.8

Tariff Itom	Description of Goods and Country of Origin	1964 Value
Number		(R'000)
ex. 84.23	Excavating, levelling, tamping, boring and extracting machinery, stationary or mobile, for earth, minerals or oro	
360	(for example, mechanical shovels, coalcutters, excavators, scrapers, levellers and bulldozers); pile-drivers; snow ploughs, not self-propelled, (including snow-plough attachments):	4 —
	1. Mechanical excavators and loaders (excluding pneumatic tyres and tubes)	tal 10,137.3
	United Kingdom	3,642.9
	Belgium	31.3
	Fod.Rep. of Germany	312.8
	France	473.9
	Italy Whited States of America	22.0
	United States of America Sweden	5,295.6
	Australia	28•4 15•5
	Japan	306.7
	(Separate statistics are available only for 1964)	30001
	2. Road graders and/or scarifiers (mechanical) and combined graders and tipping gear, for road construction or maintenance	
	То	tal 1,759.3
	United Kingdom	93.1
	United States of America	1,496.3
	Japan (Statistics are available only for 1964 in respect of graders and levellers.)	168.5
ex 85.06	Electro-mechanical domestic appliances, with self-contained electric motor:	<u>1965</u> (Value R'000)
	1. Vacuum cleaners and parts thereof	tal 804.5
	United Kingdom	480.2
	No thorlands	41.5
	Fed. Rep. of Germany	254.4
	United States of America	3.6
	Sweden	14.7
	2. Floor polishers and parts thereof	
	•	tal 246.4
	United Kingdom Med Rep of General	116.3 83.1
	Fed. Rop. of Germany Sweden	38. 7
	Ireland Comments of the Commen	4.0

Tariff Item Number	Doscription of Goods and Country of Origin		1965 Value R'000)
ex 85.11	Industrial electric furnaces, ovens and induction and dielectric heating equipment; electric welding, brazing soldering machines and apparatus and similar electric machines and apparatus for cutting:	and	
	Crucibles: (a) For factory installation (b) Portable or mobile (Statistics for these articles are not recorded separately).		
ox 85.15	Radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic transmission and reception apparatus; radio broadcasting and television mission and reception apparatus (including those incorporating gramophones) and television cameras; radio navaid apparatus, radar apparatus and radio remote control apparatus:	trans- igational	
	1. Radio receiving sets incorporating gramophones	Total	818.3
	Fod. Rop. of Germany Japan		16.3 71.1
	2. Other domestic radio receiving sets	Total	3,651.6
	United Kingdom Netherlands		7.2 47.1
	Fed. Rep. of Germany France		92.8 10.5
	United States of America		120.5 115.5
	Hong Kong Japan		1,521.2
	3. Motor-car radio receivers	Total	270.5
	United Kingdom Netherlands		9.8 10.2
	Fed. Rep. of Germany Japan		151.1 43.5
	4. Other parts (excluding those for navigational aid apparatus for merchant ships and civil aircraft and for television and radio apparatus imported by a body or person licensed to conduct a public television or radio service).	l	

Ferrite rods.
(Statistics for ferrite rods are not recorded separately)

Tariff Item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin	1965 Value (R'000)
Mumber		
ex 85.18	Electrical capacitors, fixed or variable: Of a kind used solely or principally with radio, radar, television, radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic apparatus Total	825.1
	United Kingdom	54.2
	Notherlands	140.2
	Fed. Rep. of Germany	265.0
9		39.0
	France	16.4
	Italy This States of America	22.2
	United States of America	1.3
	Sweden	10.4
	Ireland	25.7
	Hong Kong Japan	245.9
ex 85.19	Electrical apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits, for the protection of electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, lightning arresters, surge suppressors, plugs, lamp holders, terminals, terminal strips, and junction boxes); resistors, fixed or variable (including petentiometers), other than heating resistors; switchboards (excluding telephone switchboards) and control panels: Resistors identifiable for use solely or principally with radio, radar, television or radiotelegraphic or	
4	radiotelephonic apparatus Total	621.4
		104.8
	United Kingdom	89.7
	Notherlands	272.4
	Fed. Rep. of Germany	9•5
	France	32.4
	Italy	25.0
	United States of America Japan	75.9
	(The figures include all the goods of this heading identifiable for use solely or principally with the apparatus mentioned).	
ex 87.04	Chassis fitted with engines for the motor vehicles falling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or 87.03: Parts and materials other than batteries, radio apparatus, rubber pneumatic tyre covers and tubes and other tyres,	7
	and windscreenglass (except polaroid or double curvature glass), of unassembled chassis (whether or not to be	

			1965
Tariff Item Number	Description of Goods and Country of Origin		Valuo (R'000)
Ti Camboo.	fitted with imported unassembled cabs) on which bodies of goods vehicles with a total gross vehicle weight than 22,400 lb., (excluding closed panel vans and pick-up trucks of the unitary construction or mono-built a carrying capacity not exceeding 2,800 lb.) are to be built in the Republic:	of less type, of	
			<u>1963</u> <u>Valuo</u> (R'000)
	(a) In the form prescribed by the Minister	Total	24,367.1
	United Kingdom Belgium Bed Romany		8,741.0 6.6 170.0
	Fed. Rep. of Germany France United States of America		731.5 6,756.1 2,206.6
	Candda Japan		5,755.4
	(b) Other United Kingdom	Total	1,106.3 212.4
	Fed. Rop. of Germany France Italy		2•4 46•9 0•5
,	United States of America Canada Japan		102.0 0.8 741.4
	(Statistics for 1964 and 1965 are not recorded separately)	1965	Value(R'000)
ox 93.07	Cartridges (blank) suitable for use in captive-bolt humane killers or stunners.	Total	20.6
	United Kingdom Fed. Rep. of Germany Austria		19.1 0.9 0.5